

1982

# Diane Walch Reick v. Donald Thomas Reick : Brief of Appellant

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2)

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Robert M. Taylor; Brad L. Swaner; Attorneys for Appellant;

Pete N. Vlanos; Attorney for Respondent;

---

## Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Reick v. Reick*, No. 18229 (Utah Supreme Court, 1982).

[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc2/2908](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2/2908)

INDEX OF APPELLANT'S BRIEF

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Statement of the Case   | 1    |
| Disposition in Lower Court                                    | 1    |
| Assignment of Error   | 1    |
| Relief Sought on Appeal                                       | 1    |
| Statement of Facts  | 1    |
| History of the Case   | 1    |
| Commencement  | 2    |
| Discovery   | 2    |
| Evidentiary Hearing   | 3    |
| Arguments Presented by the Parties                            | 4    |
| Holding of Court Below  | 5    |
| Appeal  | 5    |
| "Uniform Child Support Schedule,<br>Second Judicial District" | 6A   |
| Explanation of Table  | 6B   |
| Policy Statement  | 6C   |
| Rule  | 6D   |

Argument

Point 1. Respondent, having engaged in fraud and deceit and thereby having failed to do equity, was not entitled to a reward of equitable relief. 7

Point 2. Under the facts presented, the court below substantially erred and abused its discretion in finding a change in circumstance sufficient to increase child support and, further, in utilizing a pre-determined schedule and consequently ordering an increase in child support to \$225.00 per month. 9

Point 3. Appellant was denied his constitutional right to due process of law by the trial court's use of a predetermined schedule, instead of the evidence adduced before it, to establish child support.

15

Conclusion

18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE

| Case Name   | Page Referred to<br>In Brief |
|---|------------------------------|
| <u>Allen vs. Allen</u> , 109 U. 99,<br>165 P.2d 872 (1946)  | 10                           |
| <u>Barlow vs. Barlow</u> , 282<br>S.W. 2d 429 (Texas 1955)  | 14                           |
| <u>Bullen vs. Bullen</u> , 71 U.63, 262<br>P.292 (Utah 1927)  | 10                           |
| <u>Christiansen vs. Harris</u> , 109 U 1,<br>163 P.2d 314, 317 (Utah 1945)  | 16                           |
| <u>Coleman Company, Inc. vs. Southwest Field Irrigation<br/>Company</u> , 584 P.2d 883 (Utah 1978)  | 7                            |
| <u>Dahlberg vs. Dahlberg</u> , 77 U. 157,<br>292 P. 214 (Utah 1930)   | 9                            |
| <u>Ivins vs. Hardy</u> , 333 P.2d 471,<br>Petition for Rehearing 334 P.2d 721, (Montana 1959)   | 16                           |
| <u>Jacobson vs. Jacobson</u> , 557<br>P.2d 156 (Utah 1976)  | 7                            |
| <u>McBroom vs. McBroom</u> , 14 Utah 2d 393, 384<br>P.2d 961 (1963)   | 9                            |
| <u>Owens vs. Owens</u> , 579 P.2d 911<br>(Utah 1978)  | 10                           |
| <u>Peery vs. Peery</u> , 191 Neb. 782,<br>217 N.W.2d 837, (Nebraska 1974)   | 15                           |
| <u>Picker vs. Vollenhover</u> , 290 P.2d<br>789, (Oregon 1955)  | 15                           |
| <u>Pinion vs. Pinion</u> , 92 Utah 255<br>67 P.2d 265 (1937)  | 10                           |
| <u>State of Washington ex rel. Oregon Railroad &amp; Navigation<br/>Company vs. Fairchild</u> , 224 U.S. 510, 524-25, 56 L.Ed.<br>863, 868 (1912) | 16                           |
| <u>Tuttle vs. Henderson</u> , 628 P.2d 1275,<br>(Utah 1981)   | 8                            |
| <u>Walton vs. Walton</u> , 567 S.W. 2d 66<br>(Texas 1978)   | 14                           |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

|  |      |
|--|------|
| <u>Westenskow vs. Westenskow</u> , 562 P.2d 1256,<br>(Utah 1977) | 9    |
| <u>Wooley vs. Wooley</u> , 113 Utah 391<br>195 P.2d 743 (1948)   | 10   |
| <u>Wright vs. Wright</u> , 586 P.2d 443,<br>(Utah 1978)          | 7,12 |

Text

|  |   |
|--|---|
| 27 Am Jur 2d Equity<br>Section 131, P. 660 | 7 |
|--|---|

Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

|  |         |
|--|---------|
| 45 CFR 302.50, 302.53  | 13      |
| United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment,<br>Fourteenth Amendment | 16      |
| Utah Code Annotated, 1953, as amended,<br>Section 30-3-5             | 7       |
| Utah State Constitution Art. I, Section 7;<br>Art. VIII, Section 9   | 16<br>7 |
